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MINUTES

Of the Township of West Milford

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
April 23, 2019
 Regular Meeting 

Robert Brady, Board Chairman, opened the Regular Meeting of the Zoning Board of Adjustment at 7:41 p.m. The Board Secretary read the Legal Notice. The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.
Roll Call

Present:  
Russell Curving, James Olivo, Frank Curcio, Arthur McQuaid, Michael Gerst, Matthew Conlon, Robert Brady
Also present: 
Deidre Ellis, Board Secretary, Stephen Glatt, Board Attorney, Ken Ochab, Board Planner and Patrick McClellan, Board Engineer
Absent:
Daniel Jurkovic, and Steven Castronova
The Chairman greeted the Board and the public.  Mr. Brady explained the Zoning Board and Open Public Meetings Act. The meetings are advertised in the Herald News. The Board operates in accordance with the Open Meeting Act of the State of New Jersey. No new applications after 10:30 pm and no new testimony after 11:00 pm, after the applicant speaks then anyone can speak for or against that application. If it is needed there will be a break at approximately 9:00 pm.  Under normal circumstances the Board follows a printed agenda. The appeals of this Board go directly to the Superior Court of the State of New Jersey. 
MEMORIALIZATIONS

ARTHUR HUSK

RESOLUTION 7-2019







Bulk Variance ZB-01-19-03





Block 7608; Lot 1

119 Pinecliff Lake Dr.; LR Zone

A motion was made to approve RESOLUTION 7-2019 by Matthew Conlon and second by Michael Gerst.
Roll call vote:  

Yes:
Russel Curving, James Olivo, Frank Curcio, Arthur McQuaid, Michael Gerst, Matthew Conlon, Robert Brady

No: 
None
CARRIED APPLICATIONS

B&B ORGANIC WASTE RECYCLING, LLC

Complete: 

9/20/18

USE & BULK VARIANCE & PREL. &


Deadline:  

1/18/19 

FINAL SITE PLAN ZB06-18-05



New Deadline:         7/24/19

Block 6002; Lot 29

280 Marshall Hill Road; LMI Zone

Preliminary and final site plan and use and bulk variance approval requested for an organic recycling facility with accessory composting, topsoil production and mulch manufacturing, retail sales and offices are proposed for the front building. There are additional variances proposed for 2 wall heights and driveway grade.  The applicant had requested to carry their application (pending additional information) to the April 23, 2019 meeting.

The Board Attorney, Stephen Glatt Esq.,  indicated that Mr. Battinelli is to be considered sworn in and he had spoken to the applicant’s attorney Mr. Herlinsky and also to Mr. Ochab and they mutually agreed that the applicant should renotice.  The access road on the plan has changed and needs further review by the planner and the engineer, so the application can be carried to the May meeting date of May 21, 2019. Mr. Battinelli indicated that the new materials have been submitted.  The Chairman indicated that a motion to carry the application was needed.
A motion was made by Matthew Conlon to carry application ZB06-18-05 to the May 21, 2019 meeting date, second by James Olivo.
Roll call vote:  

Yes:
Russel Curving, James Olivo, Frank Curcio, Arthur McQuaid, Michael    Gerst, Matthew Conlon, Robert Brady

No: 
None

The Board Attorney reiterated to the public that the applicant would be heard at the May 21, 

2019 meeting and that the applicant would be required to notice again in the newspaper and to 

those on the 200 foot list.  Anyone interested should come back on that date.
RANDA INVESTMENTS (AMENDED)


Complete: 11/13/18

USE AND BULK VARIANCE #ZB02-18-02
            Deadline:    06/11/19

Block 7601; Lot 2







1463 Union Valley Road; VC Zone

Use variance application for an 8 Unit Townhouse/Apartment complex in the village commercial zone (VC) there are associated bulk variance relief requests

Use Variance 

Section 500-26 

Permitted: Dwelling units in association with commercial uses

Proposed:  Dwelling units without association with a commercial use

Bulk Variance 

-Section 500-26.A

Permitted: Dwelling units above commercial uses

Proposed:  Dwelling units on first floor

Permitted: Dwelling units above commercial uses

Proposed: Dwelling units without association with a commercial use

Required:  No parking within front yard

-Section 500-28.A 

Required: Maximum front yard setback 20 feet

Proposed: 60.7 foot front yard setback

-Section 500-29.E

Required:  No parking within front yard

Proposed:  Parking in the front yard

-Section 500-31.A 

Required: Maximum unit density of two (2) per acre

Proposed: Six (6) units per acre

-Section 500-31.B 

Required: Maximum floor area of 800 square feet per unit

Proposed: 1,340 square feet floor area per unit

-Section 500-31.D

Required: No apartment access through individual exterior doors

Proposed: Apartment access through exterior doors
The Board Attorney questioned if there was any member presently on the Board that would not be able to take part.  The Board Attorney asked the Applicant’s Attorney, Drew Murray if there was testimony given at the February meeting.  Mr. Murray indicated that there was not, only discussion took place at the February meeting.  The Board Attorney was concerned that if testimony had been given at the February meeting, Mr. Russell Curving, who had been absent from the meeting would be ineligible to hear the application.  Both attorneys were in agreement that the meeting this evening would mark the start of the amended application.

Mr. Murray testified that there had been significant testimony about this application previously, and that the application was amended to reduce the structure from a ten unit complex to an eight unit complex.  Mr. Murray indicated that Mr. McKittrick was going to speak as to the changes in the amended plan.

The Board Attorney indicated that the fact finding is not just limited to the fact that the  proposed units going from ten to eight, the Board is still going to consider if the applicant has met his burden of proof, zoning proof, as it relates to a particular use and not necessarily the number of units.  The Board Attorney asked who would be addressing a recent letter from Arcadis dated December 12, 2019, that had not been previously submitted.
The Board Attorney swore in Douglas McKittrick, offices at 2024 Macopin Road West Milford.

Mr. McKittrick spoke to the Board summarizing the application, explaining going from ten units to eight eliminates the need for one variance and reduces the impact of the second variance specifically.  It eliminates variance #F, which was section 500-318 bulk variance for maximum number of dwelling units, where a maximum of 8 units is permitted and 10 units is proposed.  Mr. McKittrick indicated that section 500-318 bulk variance for exceeding zone apartment density where 2 units per acre is proposed, the original application was 7.5, it still exceeds that density, but it is 6 now so it is a reduction in the zone density.  Those are the two variances that have changed with respect to the application.  

Mr. McKittrick indicated that the Board Attorney had requested that Mr. McKittrick go through the application on behalf of the applicant, and through the negative and positive criteria for the use and bulk variances.  Mr. McKittrick spoke as to the history of the site, the records indicate the original lots 23 and 24 housed a service station, including a repair garage, filling station, subsurface fuel storage tanks, signage, lighting and septic system and well.  The site known as the Flying A Gas Station and  was later also owned by Getty Oil, Chevron and Texaco at a later date.  The property was known as 1453 Union Valley Road.  Lot 25 was occupied by two structures, the rear building was a small residential use structure and the front building had retail use in the front and residential use in the rear and on the second floor and was known as 1463 Union Valley Road.  The original uses became defunct and the property was slated for new development.  All existing improvements were removed.  The site plan was submitted to the West Milford Planning Board, to construct a new two story commercial building housing retail spaces.  It was zoned CC, Community Commercial, at this time.  The Planning Board approved the site plan and it was memorialized the appovals, preliminary and final site plans on 02-08-1989 as Resolution PBR87-17A. On October 11, 1989 as PBA Resolution 89-17 B.  The project was never built.  This application called for parking in the rear for approximately 70 spaces and lighting, with store and bank facilities in the front of the property.   Subsequent to the approval, subsurface investigation revealed that the fuel storage tanks had leaked and caused ground water contamination to lots 23 and 24.  The site is identified as a known contaminated site, NJDEP  property of interest 00009796 and  is the subject of ongoing remediation today.  The site is vacant currently except for monitoring wells and other remediation equipment and is owned by Randa Investment Group LLC.
The Acadis letter was marked into evidence as EXIBIT AA1 4/23/19.  The Board Attorney addressed the public and indicated that the document was dated December 12, 2018, from Arcadis addressed to Mr. Leonescu and refers to the remediation of the property. Mr. Leonescu did not have this document at the original meeting for this application.  It is being submitted for reasons Mr. McKittrick will explain.

Mr. McKittrick indicated that the purpose of the letter was that it was provided by the site remediation specialist that is responsible for the cleanup of the site.  They are specialists, and much of the letter is very technical in nature but there are some points here that should be entered into testimony.  Specifically page two it reads “while soil samples collected  in these areas of the Site did detect petroleum hydrocarbons, the compounds did not exceed the applicable NJDEP default Impact to Groundwater Soil Screening Levels (IGWSSLs) in the unsaturated zone (between the surface and 11 feet bgs) and/or the applicable NJDEP Residential Direct Contact Site Remediation Standards (SRSs) in the unsaturated and saturated zones.  As such, no further in investigation and/or remedial actions are recommended for the soil at the Site associated with Case Number 85-05-2004-00.  Any construction at the Site that extends into the subsurface should consider that petroleum hydrocarbon compounds may be present and may require appropriate worker and public safety controls, as well as considerations for transport and disposal.”  Mr. McKittrick added that there are two types of aquafers, one is an unrestricted aquafer and refers to shallow ground water.  A restricted aquafer refers to deep ground water.  Mr. McKittrick  inferred that the pollutants in the upper surface are below the levels that require certain mediation functions, however they urge anyone working on the site to use caution because they may encounter these compounds in the soil and they  may have an effect on human health, while they are excavating etc. but it also says that construction can take place.  Last summer there had been a lot of discussion about the status of the contamination.  There is a discharge to surface water that exists with this and periodically water is pumped out of the ground, run through a carbon filter, and pull materials out of it and the discharge goes into the storm sewer on union Valley Road and into Belcher’s Creek which is a permitted discharge through the DEP.
Mr. McKittrick referred to page 3 of the Arcadis document.  “based on the impacts identified in groundwater, (RA) remedial action is necessary at the Site.  Active remediation has been conducted at the Site historically including a soil vapor extraction system that operated from April to October 1989 and a groundwater pump and treat system that operated from April 2003 to December 2006.  Remedial alternatives are currently being evaluated and several approaches have been tested at the Site to date.”  Mr. McKittrick indicated  that what it is saying is that they have not decided which options they will use to optimally treat the soil but that more remedial action will take place.  Mr. McKittrick read further from the report “Because of the impacts in groundwater, additional potable water controls should be considered prior to the redevelopment of the Site.  If installation of a potable well is proposed in the footprint of the Site or groundwater CEA footprint, construction requirements outlined by the NJDEP must be followed for installing the new potable well.” “As discussed during our October 3, 2018 conversation, all redevelopment plans including the installation of a new potable well should be shared with CEMC, the Licensed Site Remediation Professional,” so any plans that Mr. Leonescu submits here will have to go to the Site Remediational Specialist for their recommendations.
Mr. Scott Leonescu, 37 Christine Court, West Milford, was sworn in by Board Attorney Stephen Glatt.  Mr. Leonescu testified that the LSRP is the entity that signs off on what is done at the site not the DEP.  There are no longer no further action letters on these types of sites from the DEP.  It is going to be what happens between the LSRP and the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection.  Currently as far as they are concerned the soil is cleaned up, everything that they can dig up, pull up, and do has been done for years.  They have been trying to come up with a new remedy to get the contaminants in the lower stratosphere of the rock.  There are other remedies elsewhere where they have public sewers but here those methods can not be done because it could contaminate someone else’s well.  They are trying to find new ways to clean the soil.  Recently they were pumping air into the ground and trying to remove any hydrocarbons that they could find.  They have not come up a solution because engineering does not exist to do anything more than what they have already done at this point.  Mr. Leonescu indicated that their (the LSRP) next step was to come up with  a plan by 2021 to show the DEP what the next step is.  90% of it will be monitoring, to make sure that nothing is moving.  This cleanup is referring to the major subsurface cleanup in the rock that is 40, 50, 60 feet deep down into the cracks in the rock and can not just be dug up.  
Mr. Leonescu wanted to have the Board understand that any type of site like this is able to be built, and rebuilt on with precautions that if you do encounter something that the LSRP missed they are notified.  According to the letter the LSRP  has indicated that Randa Investments can build on this property as long as they do it with safety controls in place, and notifying them of anything being done.  They are willing to move site wells and anything else to work around the work being done.  Randa purchased the property with the assurance  that it was a buildable property, but they would have to meet with them to discuss what they would do.   Scott Leonescu indicated that if he were to want to build something else, for example an ice cream shop, he could do it.  There is no complication for digging up the ground to put a building there.  Mr. Leonescu made the example of a homeowner’s oil tank leaking, they remove it and clean up the site, but they don’t make the homeowner move.
The Board Attorney questioned Mr. Leonescu when the Board had met with him the first time, did he or Mr. McKittrick or perhaps Mr. Barbarula made the argument that before the LSRP could do what they had to do, there was a condition proceeding that this Board had to approve a plan?
Mr. Leonescu indicated no, what was asked was if they (Randa Investments) had gone to the DEP for anymore approvals as far as the Highlands was concerned.  They had not gone to them, seeing no purpose for spending the money on Highlands’ approvals if they could not get a use variance.  Mr. Leonescu indicated that the use variance was the first step.  To Mr. Leonescu’s recollection that was all that was discussed regarding the soil.  The soil has been being worked (cleaned) for 30 years.  There is someone there testing weekly, monthly, daily.  

The Board Attorney clarified that it is Mr. Leonescu’s testimony, if they had a plan that fit within the zoning scheme, they would be able to pull permits and build, correct?

Mr. Leonescu indicated that yes, as far as the soil is concerned.  They would not need a special DEP permit to build on that site.  It would satisfy the LSRP.

The Board Attorney then confirmed that it is Mr. Leonescu’s testimony now, that an approval of this plan is not a condition preceeding to the development of the property, that the plan that was submitted in the past, has to be approved for the development of the property.

The Board Attorney indicated further, in other words, Mr. Leonescu could develop the property without approving this plan and would not have to worry about the LSRP.  Mr. Leonescu was in agreement.  The Board Attorney then indicated that the decision/determination will be made by the Board, not himself. 

Mr. Leonescu presented a T1 Authorization Letter.  The Board Attorney marked the exhibit AA-2 4/23/19  It is a letter from the DEP to Randa Investments LLC dated  January 14, 2014 relating to the T1.  
Mr Gerst had a question,  who, for the record does the LSRP  work for or answer to?  Mr. Leonescu indicated they answer to Chevron, the ones who hired them.

Mr. McKittrick continued, indicating that Mr. Leonescu had hired Houser Engineering to prepare the site plan and Mr. Houser had prepared an application that was within compliance with zoning.  It had provisions for parking in the rear, commercial and residential in the front, and was substantially in compliance  with zoning, however, there was a problem with the Highlands with respect to the amount of development on it.  Any project requires more than a quarter acre of impervious surface which is 10,890 sq ft, is a major project under the Highland Act, and requires full approval, projects that are under that are not considered major projects and can be approved at the local level.  The DEP requires ground water recharge, and it is not desirable here because it could push pollutants, that may still be in the ground onto other peoples’ property where the objective is to contain them and remove them as much as possible.
The plan from Houser Engineering was deemed untenable.  The plan now is an amended plan by Houser Engineering, of another plan that provided for 10 units and now provides for 8 units and reduces the variances a bit.  This new proposal has the parking in the front, along the Union Valley roadside.  That decision was made to keep glare from lights away from homeowner properties.  It would reduce the impervious surface and improve the runoff.
Mr. McKittrick explained the bulk variance specifics and indicated apartments on the first floor where only apartments on the second floor are permitted.  It is zoned for residential space on the second floor and commercial use on the first.  There would be a bulk variance for front yard setback where a maximum of 20 feet is permitted and 60.7 feet is proposed.  This was a variance to put the parking in the front as to not have noise and light pollution for those residing behind the property.  The bulk variance for exceeding zone apartment density where two units per acre is permitted and 6 units per acre is proposed.  Bulk variance for the maximum number of dwelling units is 8 permitted, it was 10 units and now it is 8, so that variance is no longer part of this application.  Bulk variance  for maximum floor area per unit were 800 sq ft and  1340 sq ft apartments are proposed, which exceeds the amount required by ordinance.  Bulk variance for apartment access, where access through interior hallways is permitted, and access through individual exterior doors is proposed.  The original intent of the ordinance on that was for apartments to be on the second floor and they would be either one or two stairways going up, a primary and another access in case of fire, and the access would be similar to a hotel.
Mr. McKittrick indicated that this property requires a use variance because there is no commercial use proposed for this site, where the zone village commercial requires commercial use with residential use on top, on the second floor, and the applicant proposes no commercial use below.  One of the requirements for the proofs here is if he demonstrated that the property is uniquely suited for this use.  It does have some features that make it unique with respect to development.  The property is bounded by residential uses to the rear.  It slopes downward to Pinecliff Lake, any cars coming in and parking in the rear would contribute to light pollution.  The Union Valley corridor is a mixture of commercial and residential uses.  These buildings, many of them, were residential buildings that were converted to commercial use, with the exception of Town Hall and the newer Remax building and the Church.  Many of the buildings in this area and not in conformance with the Village Commercial concept of parking in the rear of the property.  Examples of this would be the Remax building with parking on the side and the front, the West Milford Pharmacy where parking is only in the front, the brand new library where the parking is only in the front, the State Farm building where there is parking in the side yard and the front yard, and the Drs. Building at 1483 Union Valley Road, which shares parking with the West Milford Museum, and the Werner Building which has parking in the side and the front, so most of these properties are not in conformance with the Village Commercial either and they exist and it doesn’t seem to create any problems.
Mr. McKittrick explained that a T1 permit is a statewide general permit issued for septic systems that are in excess of 2000 gallons per day.  Anything over 2000 gallons a day is not approvable at the municipal level and has to be approved by the DEP.  The West Milford Health Department can issue violations if the system malfunctions but the design and operation of it falls under DEP jurisdiction.  He indicated that he believes this permit allows 3900 gallons per day.  These permits were issued to pre-existing facilities that exceeded the 2000 gallon per day limit when the regulations were changed.  There are several in town.  If you have one you are required to keep the system up to date and inspections can happen at any time.  This system will handle all the water that will be coming out of the 8 apartments and would have handled all the water coming from the 10 units.
Mr. McKittrick indicated that the property was also unique because it was considered a brown field, or contaminated site.  West Milford has contaminated sites, most have a facility on them, gas stations or commercial and residential uses.  Mr. Leonescu attempted to get some Highlands exemptions based on the brown field exemption that exists in the statute but it turns out that is something very few have attempted and that no one has been successful getting approval to Mr. McKittrick’s knowledge.  That is why they are developing a much smaller area than what could be developed under the ordinance.  Finally, the site is regulated by the Highlands Council, West Milford and Ringwood are entirely in the Highlands area and it is unlikely that they would approve a major project, due to the fact we provide drinking water to several million people.  That changed the nature of the site development to something that is a structure that is substantially reduced in size, in impervious surface and intensity of use.
Mr. McKittrick proceeded to speak about the Township Master Plan objectives.

The application is consistent with goal #1, objective #4 in that it provides for development in the Town center and avoids sprawl development.  One of the purposes of the Plan is to try to preserve the outlying areas and restrict the deforestation and sprawl development.  This meets that goal, because it is in an area that is developed.  In goal #3, objective #2, minimizing storm water runoff, the reduced size results in a much smaller amount of water running off.  The Engineering design provides for a retention pond, which would slowly reduce the water going into the storm water system, and reduce runoff on the properties behind it.  Since the project does not propose to provide for recharge, it assists the remediation project.  It protects water resources which is consistent with that goal. The project is also consistent with goal #4, land use and growth management, it would focus growth and development around existing districts and encourage use infill.  It is not creating a newly disturbed area, it is filling in one that has already been disturbed.  It will provide for a range of housing opportunities, including multi-unit housing that fulfills a municipal need in the center of Town.  There are other buildings in the VC zone that do not have parking in the back either.  Goal #5 deals with traffic.  Union Valley Road is a road owned by Passaic County, and so is Macopin Road.  These roads are arterial feeders and empty out on Route 23 or down in Butler.  The vehicle count that would come out of aa residential site improvement standards would be between 38 and 57 vehicle trips a day based on the RSIS’s, and because this development would be in the center of town, people would be able to walk to certain areas.  This project would require additional sidewalks and make walking more safe.  Goal # 6 requires that the project preserve the character of existing lake communities.  All existing buildings along Union Valley Road except for Remax have been residential at one time.  The structure could be constructed with the design of a residential appearance that exists right now.  The previous plan from 1989, had a more commercial look and did not have the esthetics that this structure would.  Goal #7  is to encourage economic vitality of community business districts.  Mr. McKittrick indicated that there are many vacant lots in Town.  The A&P Plaza, the Lakeland Bank across the street,  Vito’s restaurant,  The Bank of America, the Bonsai Store, Eden Farms has some life, Mt. Jug Deli, Hewitt Drycleaners, 5 vacant store fronts in Belchers Run, and the list goes on with no real demand here for new commercial use in this town at this time.  We may have new things at some point in the future but the Intenet has changed shopping.  Flooding the market with more commercial space would just drive rent prices down.  Based on those things previously discussed, Mr. McKittrick indicated that it is his opinion that the proposed use would provide expanded housing opportunities and energy efficient residences because they would have the latest requirements and standards.  It would help with the development of a brown field and provide a new ratable for the Township.  It would provide continuity of the Union Valley road sidewalk, it would encourage infill of existing neighborhoods, and improve the appearance of the Town center without creating sprawl and it would reduce disruption of soil, and wetlands.  It would create no new roads or any other adverse factors.  It would be a major capital improvement in center the Town with the new construction and new look.  Mr. McKittrick commented on other building that that were new and indicated this would be in line with these improvements.
Finally as far as the use variance, the project is not in compliance with the master plan, in that it does not provide for the commercial use in a commercial zone.  The lack of commercial space should not be seen as a detriment since there since there is an excess of vacant commercial space in town.
Arthur McQuaid indicated that the Board was never told about housing and how many empty apartments there may be in town, how long it takes to sell a home or how many are vacant in the Town.  That information would have been helpful for comparison.  Mr. Leonescu spoke as to how rentals are in short supply and they usually move off the market in a week’s time, days sometimes if they are in good condition.  He indicated that when he himself has a rental available it goes within a week.  Mr. Leonescu pointed out that he is looking to get away from the 600 sq ft rentals, which tend to bring in low income tenants who don’t take care of the place as well, and are in and out in 6-8 months through evictions, other tenants who are charged $1500-$1800 a month stay as long as they can. They are professionals, who don’t have to do maintenance and are willing to pay the rent.  Houses depend on price points, lake front homes are selling well. Winter is slow,  April and May sales pick up and calm down in the summer.  Mr. Leonescu indicated that buildings that he has in Town, because of the site plan approval process and the parking in the rear he has to have lights on, he gets calls constantly with people complaining about the lights.  Mr. Leonescu has to provide lights from dusk to dawn and they shine on neighboring homes.  He is trying to avoid that problem by providing for parking in the front.  Mr. Leonescu provided an old plan that had been approved and would have been built if it was not for the contamination problem.  

The Board attorney indicated that it would have been nice to have had the materials Mr. Leonescu has provided tonight prior to the meeting so that everyone could have reviewed them. The Board Attorney questioned  the applicant as to why, did he not first file an application for a zone change with the Council, if this site was so unique as a result of the contamination, as a result of the history and what is going on, the worst thing that would have happened is one, they could have given you a zone change, or whatever the applicant was proposing and it would have been granted or if they denied it , the applicant could have come back to the Board of Adjustment and that would have been the argument, that the council had turned him down?
Mr. Leonescu indicated in his answer as to the reason for this was that his professionals had advised him to go to the Board of Adjustment first.  

Mr. Leonescu indicated further that spot zoning for one property would make no sense because rezoning that zone would not do anything for any other property, in that district because as previous testimony implied they are built out with their septics and the uniqueness of this property is that the septic for the prior building that was approved there, was installed and that is why they were able to put residential there.  No other property in that zone would be suitable for residential based on the locations of septics and wells, unless everyone in that zone knocked down all of their buildings, relocated all their septics and wells and then decided to put residential.  The Board Attorney indicated that the information provided in that answer was something people had been wanting to understand for some time.  

Mr. Leonescu indicated that he didn’t think it was smart planning to put anything more commercial in Town.  Mr. Leonescu explained his thought process, that it was better to have what he had planned, he never thought of it as a detriment to the town, he thought it was better than another big commercial building and another big parking lot and more low income housing.  Mr. Leonescu indicated he saw it as a better alternative, 16 cars going in and out, rather than another coffee shop or pizza place with cars coming and going all day long.
Mr. Matthew Conlon had a question about the change in size of the units, was the logic of going for a more square footage unit to prevent the issue of transients, and to have more continuity of tenancy.  Mr. Leonescu indicated that the whole point of the size of the units is to have a better tenant.  Mr. Leonescu emphasized he is constantly in court every 6 months with his rental properties that are $600-$800 a month.  Those tenants do not take care of the property and they do not pay.  In the apartment type rentals you do not get those types of tenants.  You get professional tenants and that is the type of tenant he is looking for and it will be architecturally pleasing.
The Board Engineer discussed the lay out and square footage, noting that it was going to be different than other apartments over a commercial use.  These would be two bedroom units with a garage underneath.  Mr. Leonescu indicated that he estimated only about 20 % of the units would probably have children, based on experience.

Matthew Conlon asked what was going to go into the back of the property.  Mr. Leonescu said there would be a small 10 x 10 ft patio area similar to what is at Bald Eagle Commons.  The rest would be open space that would boarder someone else’s property with the same intention, with no lights.

Russel Curving asked about landscaping.  The Board Attorney indicated that at this point the applicant was going for the bulk and use variance, that they have not come for a site plan.  Mr. Leonescu said he would prepare a site plan that met all the requirements for approval and anticipates having to rip up parts of sidewalks to facilitate that requirement.
Chairman Robert Brady asked if there were any other questions of the applicant.
Mr. McKittrick continued indicating that he had previously gone through the list of the bulk variances required.  The project requires 6 bulk variances now, one of them has been removed with the reduction of the number of units.  Some of the variances are interrelated, variance B and H, which deal with second floor apartments only and access to interior doors.  If no commercial space is below then there would be a garage and storage space below and the access would be through exterior doors with no common hallway shared by tenants.  They would be stand-alone entrances and exits for the unit.  In addition to the garage there would be a personal door in the front and rear of the apartments, units would look similar, mirror images of each other, two driveways and a lawn space, two driveways and a lawn space.  Variance C and E deal with front set back and front yard parking, there is a need to reduce and limit impervious surface on the site to assist the remediation effort and also to remain as a minor project.
(Michael Gerst asked for a gavel as there was a lot of talking in the crowd going on.)

Chairman Brady asked those present to be quiet so testimony could be heard.

Mr. McKittrick continued, and indicated that the requirement for parking in the rear of the structure would add a significant amount of pavement in the form of additional driveway lengths and turning radiuses, parking spaces.  The applicant would rather provide additional play area/space for the tenants, and eliminate noise and light and air pollution to the neighbors to the rear.  Mr. McKittrick stressed the impact a conforming facility here in the Village Commercial would have on the neighbors to the rear.  Variances E and F deal with exceeding the zone apartment density and maximum apartments.  The maximum number has gone from 10 to 8 units so it is the zoned density and since there is no proposed commercial use below, then the density comparison would be to use a different zone.  Mr. McKittrick compared the zone to the SHD/R2 criteria which states that “unique and creative housing approaches shall be considered in conjunction with the development within the zone.”  One of the goals of the Town is to have a variety of housing uses, single family dwellings, some apartment facilities, congregate and assisted care facilities, etc.  This would provide a small 8 unit apartment building which would be in conformance with providing alternate types of housing.  After questioned Mr. McKittrick further explained the SHD/R2 dealt with the floor/area ratio which is a ratio of total floor area to the actual land area, it allows for a floor/area ratio of 0.38 that means if you had one acre you could have .3 acre of floor space.  This application has about 0.22, so it has a lower amount, even though it is not in that zone, it is his contention that the zone that this is in now is somewhat inappropriate and obsolete for the specific use.  Variance G which is the maxium floor area per unit allowed by ordinance, 800 sq ft that is a small apartment, the applicant is proposing 1340 sq ft.  Years ago the Tanis Building was approved for larger apartment and he has had steady tenants there.  All of these variances are flexible C variances. 
Mr. McKittrick explained there are two types of C variances, one is a hardship variance, which is the bulk of what the Board sees, wetlands, steep slope, strange shape property.  Mr. McKittrick indicated that a C2 variances are what are called equitable and flexible variances where the benefits outweigh the detriments.  His opinion is that these are C2 variances, because the benefits of these outweigh the detriments of strict compliance with the zoning.  It conforms more with master plan goals to grant these variances and it allows for different types of housing opportunities, a beneficial impact on the people behind the property compared with what could be built there, for conforming village commercial development, and based on that also provides a new ratable.  In Mr. McKittrick’s opinion these benefits outweigh the detriments, and those parts of the variance should be based on that.   Those are the proofs but in addition to that, an approval of this would actually make that district more in conformance with the village commercial zone, there is no established ratio but now it is mostly commercial, with few apartments.   The VC zone strives for a mixture of that.  Mr. McKittrick indicated that he agreed with what Mr. Leonescue said from a professional planning perspective, that the Town could set itself up for litigation on a zone change for that one specific lot, generally speaking a zone change is for a whole neighborhood. Right now there is commercial use behind it, residential use behind it, and commercial and residential use in front.  If it went to a zone change to make it all residential it can affect all the other facilities that are already commercial and any prospects they would have for future development.  This application of this use variance minimizes the amount of use variances required now or in the future.
Chairman Brady asked if there were any other questions for the applicant’s expert.
Mr. Matthew Conlon questioned if the approval of this application is going to create a bad president for the remainder of the zone or is this the only property that remains in the zone that can be developed in this way.  Mr. McKittrick indicated that the T1 permits are granted only for facilities that legally exceeded the 2000 gallon limit prior to that regulation coming into the waste water regulations.  You can still get a T1 permit if you have a facility that uses more than 2000 gallons per day, but that 2000 gallons a day consumption predates the regulations, regulating the approval permit.  Mr. Leonescue has that and since the Highlands Act, short of an act of god, he has been told that these permits have not been issued at all.  A T1 permit actually has substantial value because no one else is going to get that.  That permit allows you to develop your property in different ways than a regular septic system would.
But the DEP puts different standards on what you do there, for example, he could not open up a textile/dye house there, it would have to be regular human waste, not chemical.
Mr. Matthew Conlon clarified that approving this is not going to allow other people in that zone to come back and try to redevelop their property into a standup multi-dwelling residential unit because they are not going to get the septic approval that would allow them to do that.  Mr. McKittrick confirmed that was correct.

Board Engineer questioned if there were apartments in the building next door or is it two floors of commercial space. Mr. Leonescue indicated that there are no apartments in the Weichert building, it is all commercial.  The Werner building has commercial downstairs with two residential apartments upstairs with two bedrooms each.  They were figured in as the basis for the existing septic system that is there.  The engineer figured it based on the commercial building next door, the current building and the two apartments, deciding how big the existing septic system was there and what capacity it was, and then what the plans called for on the new property and when they combined it together that how they came up with total and all of that was examined by the DEP and approved for the T1.
The Board Engineer questioned the size and capacity of the septic.  Mr. Leonescu indicated that as part of the T1 they would still have to go for approval for a new septic system through the DEP, right now there are two existing septic systems and the plan is to put one new updated septic system, with pretreatment to reduce the size.  The exact location has to be determined by the LSRP which might make it actually go on the Werner property because that is 100% clean and not in the plume of where the contamination is.  Where the septic goes will be on a site plan when the applicant returns before the Board but for now it is conceptual only.  
The Board Engineer indicated that as a concept if one was limited to the constraints of the site it might not have enough room to go the thousand square feet but having additional property would make a difference.  Mr. Leonescu added that the property to the West which provides additional space to utilize.

Chairman Brady asked if there were any more questions by Board members.
Arthur McQuaid questioned a part of the concept based on the booklet Mr. McKittrick had prepared last time where he warned about recharge and the detriments into the site and the neighbors behind.  If Mr. Leonescu has a clean site, why not just say that the septic is going to go there?  Mr. Leonescu stated that they are waiting for the LSRP and had not come up with a site plan yet and that the Werner building had a septic that was there already and it is functioning along with the other property is installed and approved.  Mr. Leonescu indicated that they will have to go before the LSRP and find a place.  Not every part of the site, not every part is contaminated or has issues, only certain parts, where the plume is in the bedrock.  There is one well that is still contaminated, it is the actual house directly behind the site on the right hand side.  Chevron is looking at Randa to perhaps share a well in the future, but it is contingent upon getting the use variance first.  Chevron has a lot of reports regarding the contamination.  They know where it is but they can not get to it.  Where the septic is placed on the property will depend on what they ask them to do when they get to that stage.  They have not pursued that yet because it is all hypothetical at this point and Chevron does not want to talk about hypotheticals.  There is a possibility of putting the septic on the Werner property.
Arthur McQuaid then indicated that the applicant was asking him to make a decision based on hypotheticals.  Mr. Leonescu indicated that he would have to come back before the Board for site approval and that would be a time when the Board would be able to disapprove of the location of things.  Mr. McQuaid  stressed that then the applicant could come back and say that this organization said this is where we have to have it.  Mr. Leonescu countered that there would be something in writing from a legitimate source.  Mr. McQuaid continued that in the meantime, the applicant is asking him to take a contaminated and put a 3900 gallon tank of recharge into this and we have neighbors behind and he is concerned that he is going to be saying yes to them having contaminated water some day in the future and this is a hard decision.
The crowd made noise and the Chairman used the gavel and told them they would have a chance to talk.

Mr. Leonescu likened the situation in theory to a house in Pinecliff Lake having an underground oil like tons of them do, you can not tell those people that they can not be there anymore.  Arthur McQuaid responded that he was not being asked to make that decision.  
Mr. Leonescu has a letter from the LSRP which says that it is safe to build on this property.  Scott Leonescu indicated that something will eventually be built there, and the Board has the ability to help mold what is to be built, but if you want to say we want the septic on Warner’s lot, what can he do about it, but he does not see it as a problem right now because we have not gotten that far.  You still have a right at the time of the site plan review to say that you do not agree with that location, as part of the approval process.

The Board Attorney asked about how long before you will come in with a preliminary and final site plan.  Mr. Leonescu answered six to eight months.  They estimate the Highlands to take three to four months, the county to take their time, and then for the T1 septic approval to take four to six months.  

The Chairman indicated at 9:21PM that the Board was going to take a 10 minute break and be back at 9:30PM and open the meeting to the public.

Chairman Brady announced that in accordance with the New Jersey Open Meetings Act, the public may speak, and asked if anyone would like to speak for or against the application.

Before that portion began Ira Weiner Esq., on behalf of Greenwood Lake Services, indicated that due to the length of this application and the fact that there was another application scheduled for the evening ahead of him, he would like to be able to be carried to the next meeting.

Matthew Conlon made a motion to carry Greenwood Lake Services Appeal ZB 01-19-01, Block 3107; Lot 1; 322 Lakeside Road; LR Zone to the May 21, 2019 meeting date.  The Board Attorney clarified the deadline of 6-15-2019 and it indicated that it would be extended to July 21, 2019 and the applicant agreed.  

Michael Gerst seconded the motion.
Roll call vote:

Yes:     Russel Curving, James Olivo, Frank Curcio, Arthur McQuaid, Michael Gerst, Matthew Conlon, Robert Brady

No:      None

The Board Attorney indicated that for members of the public who were here for the

Greenwood Lake Services Appeal, the Applicant would not be required to give any additional 

notice to the public, and those people here for  that application should attend the next meeting 

to express their interest.  
The Board Attorney addressed the public and assured them anyone wanting to speak could do

so, but asked that people be aware of repetition if concerns had been adequately expressed.
The public has the right to ask questions of the applicant’s attorney and if statements are made and the attorney has a question they are allowed to question the public as well.
Ed Spirko, 17 Hemlock Lane, West Milford was sworn in and gave his relationship to the Applicant’s property.  He lives in Pinecliff Lake, across the lake from the property.  Mr. Spirko wanted to address, regarding Mr. McKittrick’s presentation, the location of the discharge from the remediation site into Belchers Creek, and questioned if the location was right at the bottom of Park Lane.  Mr. McKittrick indicated that he did not know that but he knew it went into Belchers Creek.  Mr. Spirko indicated that, knowing the site, he knows of a stream that runs down there, and that seems like a logical place for it to discharge.  It would have to be pumped quite a distance, not to get into Pinecliff Lake, which technically, yes, is part of Belchers Creek.  The other thing was the storm water discharge, when presented on the plan, he believes, Mr. McKittrick called the municipal storm water discharge, which are also streams that run into Pinecliff Lake.  Ed Spirko indicated that there was no system that treats the water, all the water from that site is going to run into Pinecliff Lake.  To have this discussion on the Zoning Board of Adjustment level would be great, for the benefit of the Town and what should we put there, etc.  Mr. Spirko feels it is more of a Planning Board discussion.  Here the discussion here, is that they want to put it on a polluted piece of land.  We heard testimony that there are hydrocarbons deeply embedded in the rocks, and that there is no way to get it out because forcing water down there, would push it into the groundwater further and ruin people’s drinking water.  Yet we are looking to get approval for a 3400 gallons per day discharge on top of that plume, or next to the plume of close to the plume.   That is an issue.  

Mr. Spirko continued to testify, the other issue is to get the other 3400 gallons of water out of the ground, there was a study done back in the 1980’s, probably the last time the approval happened, there were water studies that showed that West Milford and especially the central part of the Town is challenged for water.  Mr. Spirko indicated that we have not heard much recently about wells going dry recently because we have had a lot of rain, but it was not too many years ago when a lot of wells were going dry.  There are some studies showing how careful we need to be with our ground water.  
Mr. Spirko made another point of  the people who live in the lake community, when the dam was built in Pinecliff Lake, the Town Tax Assessor and Council approved a map that showed who benefited most and who would be part of that community.  They had decided that the properties along Union Valley Road were not part of the Lake Community and therefor were not included in the payment of that.  Now we are looking at changing that and including in the lake community by what Mr. Spirko is hearing here.  The issue speaks to the people who put this zone together when they did it, it was a good idea.  To the point of people buying on line and not in stores, if you look at the “refresh” that was done at Shoprite Plaza, we have a long way to go.  

Mr. Spirko indicated that places in Town are too far to walk to.  The reason this zone was put here was to encourage people to walk places, he walks to the Bike Shop and to the West Milford Pharmacy, to Walgreens and to Shoprite.  There are people to walk, and he feels that given the opportunity people would walk more.  West Milford does not afford people the ability to do that, and part of the reason that does not happen is the economics. Mr. Spirko’s hope is that in the future there are opportunities to walk more and feels if they put housing there (the site) we will never find out if that is a workable plan.
Mr. Spirko summarized, indicating that he feels it is a bad plan, it sets a bad precedent, because although there is a T1 approval there, once you approve this to go from commercial to residential, why would the other buildings not do it but just on a much smaller scale.  Mr. Spirko  feels it is a bad decision and bad plan, and is glad to discuss what is good  and bad for Town, but if something is to be built on that lot, it should be within the current zoning and exceptions should not be made.
Board Attorney then swore in Ann Marie Debonis, 35 Pinecliff Lake Drive, who indicated that the steam that Ed Spirko spoke about runs alongside her property.  Ms. Deboris attested to the fact that anything that is on Union Valley Road comes down that stream when it rains.  Normally the stream is at 2 inches, but it can come up to 2 feet in heavy rain, and she picks up bottles, and other garbage that gets caught in the storm drain.  Her concern is that she does not hear an end point to the remediation of the contaminants is the soil, and she does not understand how the Board can approve this plan when it sounds to her that the LSRP is looking into new alternatives, without knowing what the alternatives are.  Ms. Deboris also has a concern that if this remediation goes on long term, maybe for the life of this townhouse, over time if there is a failure, that the discharge going into the storm drain, will end up in Belchers Creek which is Pinecliff Lake.  Systems do fail.  Ms. Deboris has been here for 14 years and has replace well and septic system.  If the system fails it will affect the water quality on Pinecliff Lake and there are several hundred homes there, where the value of their homes are based on the quality of that lake.

The Board Attorney then swore in Michael Hoek, 192 Bearfort Road, West Milford.  Mr. Hoek expressed concerns, being the owner Bike Shop across the street from the Applicant’s property, with regards to parking.  Mr. Hoek indicated that the applicant had indicated that owning the two lots to both sides, they want this lot to be considered unique or different, and yet these three lots may also be joined at some point because of the septic and the discharge.  Does that change the zoning on that whole stretch, and does it set a precedent for the future that we do not want in the future.  The one variance the applicant is sticking to is that they are looking for one and a half parking spots per unit in this place, and that overflow with 1380 sq ft apartments, with only one and a half cars per unit, they will be in his parking lot, and the parking issue has still not been addressed.  Those are his concerns.
The Board Attorney  indicated the parking issue would have to be approved with the site plan.  They would have to come back with a site plan.  They have not asked for a parking variance at this time and parking will be an issue that they will have to address at the time when they come back.  Just like with other issues, when we talk about the DEP and other agencies, health, if this Board grants any approvals it is subject to all other municipal, county, state and federal regulations.  If the applicant can not satisfy all the other approvals that are required, he will never get to build this project.  The Board has no authority over certain things but they are cognizant of those things.
The Board Attorney swore in Roberta Adam, 66 Bearfort Road, West Milford.  Ms. Adam had questions, and indicated that the  EPA New Jersey Drinking Act is in the process of updating its contamination allowances, to less parts per million, has anyone here reviewed this? Secondly, ground water sampling and monitoring, is that for all time? Ms. Adam indicated that the aquafers have shelves that shift all the time, and water changes directions, and can affect wells.  It is difficult to know, without an experienced environmental engineering firm, and someone who does not have a conflict of interest like Chevron, because they are footing part of the bill from what she understands.  The water quality studies of the surface, fresh water, which includes the lakes and streams that run into the reservoir, has that ever been done?  The neighbor’s (inaudible) well search and water assessment, has that ever been done?  Migration to the water table, has that ever been done?  The ecosystem toxicology studies, the water table shifts all the time, has that ever been done?  Then Ms. Adam brought up the guest parking and indicated she does not know what half a car looks like.  Where are the guests going to park?
Ms. Adam wanted to recommend that the board hire and independent environmental engineer that specializes in brown water remediation drinking water, because if they are self-monitoring the project it is not always totally accurate.  She recommended a company Brown and  Caldwell in Saddle River, have them put up an escrow account and have testing done from a company which has no vested interest.  In New York when you change the footprint of a site, anything that was grandfathered in is null and void.  The T1 was inherited with the property? Can it legally be transferred, when he is changing the footprint and the zoning of that property.  Ms. Adam requested that the Board look into this.  Ms. Adam indicated that when the well is put on the site, she would like everyone and their kids to come to the grand opening and everybody gets a glass of water, even the smallest baby.
Ms. Adam also indicated that the reason the soil is becoming cleaner on the site, because the contaminants are being washed out with rain into the surface water and into the subterranean  water levels.  What do you say to the people of Pinecliff lake if there is a sewage system failure?  People by PCB’s have lower fertility rates.  It is her understanding that it is gasoline and oil at the site, New Jersey is 12% below the national average in cleaning up their mess, benzene, MTBE cadmium, lead, PCBs, ethylbenzenes and others are going into the well water.  Ms. Adam indicated that you can not redrill a well in a contaminated area, and that the situation should have been addressed properly thirty years ago and building on this piece of land should not even be a consideration.  Ms. Adam continued that when someone buys a foreclosure most debts are forgiven, but you do not clear title for an IRS lean, and the applicant knew what they were buying and they inherited the problems that go with it.  Ms. Adam recommend to the Town, cap it, get it independently reviewed, see what the danger is to the ecosystem and the ground water, how much it can migrate and shift over time, have it monitored for all time and make it a park.
The Chairman asked if Mr. McKittrick had anything to say.  He did not.
The Board Attorney then swore in Dorrie Torp, 24 Binnacle Avenue, had the concern of this application going through and it setting a precedent to the Highlands Act in West Milford?
Ms. Torp indicated that also, the reason there is no recharge is because it is contaminated. Period.  Her understanding is that because there is no recharge they have to drill deep down, correct?  What happens to the wells around the lake?  Ms. Torp indicated that she had read the minutes from the July meeting and clearly there is contamination.  It was stated that the contamination could possibly end up in the Wanaque Reservoir, as stated by an expert.  Ms. Torp indicated that as tax payers she believes we pay $19,000 per student in West Milford, so building this property will bring additional burden to taxpayers, and as to a reference being made about litigation, she indicated that we should wait and see what happens if this application goes through.
The Board Attorney indicated he did not hear the comment about litigation and there was discussion about the applicant’s attorney mentioning litigation and in what regard.  The Board Attorney explained that if the application does not go through or it does go through, each party has the right to appeal, so we are not making threats, one way or the other.  This Board will consider it on the facts. The Board Attorney indicated that the Board has no control over the LSRP, or the DEP or the Health Department, the Board does not do the inspections or get the studies done.  We are a Zoning Board, this is a use variance, the applicant has come before this Board, not for a zoning change.  The applicant is saying that there is a village commercial zone, I want to build something here, what the zone says is permitted, the applicant can not build.  McMcKittrick explained the special reasons why, at the same time, Mr. McKittrick discussed the negative impact.  
The BoardAttorney indicated that the Board is listening to the public, because they are usually the ones who bring out the negative impact.  Sometimes the applicant’s points are self-serving, and the public acts as devil’s advocate for the Board.  The Board makes a decision on zoning and needs to be aware of certain technical things, but the Board does not order studies or act as detectives.  The Board decides if the applicant is giving us sufficient information in order to grant the applicant a use variance, for us to change his particular use, his site specific use from what is permitted to something else.  The Board Attorney indicated that this is what the Board decides, and if the Board granted the applicant his use variance then they would go to the bulk variances, the dimensional variances that Mr. McKittrick spoke about.  For all variances other than a use variance an applicant only needs a majority of the Board members sitting at the time of the hearing, and they get the relief they are seeking.   A use variance has enhanced proofs, a much higher degree of burden, the applicant has to get 5 out of the 7 members to vote in favor.  If he does not get 5, he does not get it.  Initially this applicant he got 2 in favor and 5 against and now he is asking the Board to reconsider and hoping that he gets 5.  If the vote is 4 to 3 he loses.  There are enhanced proofs and the Board takes that into consideration.  
The Board Attorney indicated that the Board is here to listen to the Applicant and the public, but if either the public or the applicant of the Attorney goes astray, the Board Attorney will stop people from testifying, not that he wants to.  The Board Attorney asked that people be courteous.  The Board listens even if they do  not comment.
Ms. Torp continued, indicating that it is contaminated property, it’s going to cost money for each child that goes to school.  Ms. Torp lives in an area of Pinecliff where it is unlikely she would be affected by the well situation but does consider that a problem.  She has had friends that have wells that have gone dry, she cares about children and her neighbors.  Ms. Torp indicated that anyone who would knowingly purchase a property that is known to be contaminated and then put children on it is beyond her comprehension.

Chairman Brady asked if anyone else would like to speak.

The Board Attorney swore in Bob Rohan, Pinecliff Lake Drive, West Milford.  Mr. Rohan indicated that his concern was the deep water aquafer that the applicant would have to drill into  to gain acceptable water uses, and it’s effect on surrounding wells.   Mr. Rohan indicated that in the past there were similar situations, the A & Z Gas Station on Union Valley Road.  Homes down the street from there on Lou Ann Boulevard, still have to get bottled water even after ten years of remediation.  There were multiple variances listed with the project, he views it as a way around set criteria, fudging things to make them acceptable.  Mr. Rohan indicated that not too much appeared to go along with the Town’s building criteria.  Mr. Rohan asked if there was anybody on the Board who has worked for or is working for the Werner Realty Corporation?
Matthew Conlon answered that he does.
The Board Attorney indicated that the matter was discussed at the January or perhaps the February meeting, and there was no disqualification.  The Board Attorney can not force someone to recuse themselves.  It was brought up and the Board is aware.   The Board attorney indicated that if the public wanted, depending on how the vote went, an appeal can be made and it is within their rights to do so.

In closing, Mr. Rohan indicated his understanding is that this proposed project has been denied approval by the DEP and the Highlands Act, and these are people who do not even live in the community.  Mr. Rohan indicated that he could not see the Board approving this knowing the project could adversely affect their neighbors in the long run.
The Chairman asked if anyone else would care to speak.  

A motion was made by Michael Gerst to close the public portion and second by 

Arthur McQuaid 



All in favor. None opposed.
The Applicant’s Attorney Drew Murray wanted to make sure the wanted to make sure exhibit AA1 (the Arcadis letter) had been placed into evidence.  It was so marked.  The Board Attorney indicated  the T1 document, AA2, would be entered into evidence since there was testimony regarding it and Mr. Murray had no objection.  AA3 was marked for identification but has no value, it was a landscape plan with no name on it.  The Board Attorney indicated that the Board should take no inference from AA3 whatsoever because it proves nothing.  Mr. Murray indicated that was understood.
Another person in the crowd started to speak and the Board Attorney explained the rules, the matter being open to the public, until that portion is closed.  Presently the public portion is closed and we are up to the portion where the Applicant’s Attorney has the right to give a summary.  Mr. Murray did not mind if she spoke.  The Board Attorney indicated that she could speak, but there would be no discussion opened up about what she said.  The Chairman indicated that this exception would not become the rule.

A motion was for a resolution to re-open the public portion was made by Michael  

Gerst and second by Robert Brady


All in favor. None opposed.

The Board Attorney indicated that the court needs a record and he swore in Delores Flynn, 27 Pinecliff Lake Drive, West Milford.  Ms. Flynn questioned that if 7 people vote for it to pass or not, if it’s 3 for and 3 against and then the one person who works for Mark Werner votes for it, can they appeal it.  The Board Attorney indicated that to win the applicant would have to have 5 votes, 4 to 3 would not be enough.  If it goes 5 to 2 and they win, you could also appeal.  It would have to be 5, 6 or 7 votes for him to win.  
A motion to close the public portion was made by Michael Gerst and Arthur 

McQuaid second.


All in favor, None opposed.
Mr. Drew Murray thanked the public for their comments and indicated that a lot of the issues discussed are site plan issues and the applicant is here for  the variances.  There has been extensive testimony from Mr. McKittrick and Mr. Leonescu and the commentary is that something is going to be built here.  Mr. Murray indicated that the benefits for this plan far outweigh the detriments.  Mr. Murray indicated that Mr. Leonescu feels this application will enhance the neighborhood and have the least detriment to the neighbors and their concerns.  Mr. Murray requested that it be approved 7 to nothing and thanked the Board for their time.

The Board Planner addressed the zone change scenario that had been spoken about in the past, and indicated that if the zone change request would have been presented to the Council and Planning Board, that zone change would have stimulated discussion of the entire strip of Union Valley Road, not just this property.  Somewhere along the line there was testimony that only this property would be considered as a zone change request and that is untrue.  Changing one property to a specific zone is spot zoning and is illegal.  The issue here is whether or not it would be better for the planning Board and the Council consider a zone change allowing this type of use for this strip of Union Valley for Macopin to Ridge, and looking at other properties suitable to accommodate that zone change.  That is a little different from what the applicant is saying, where the Council would consider this particular lot.  That would never be the case.  This issue goes to the heart of the negative criteria, particularly the second prong of the criteria where the applicant has to show that the granting of the variance would not create a substantial impairment to the zone plan.  That is the issue of the zone change.
The Board Attorney indicated that before a motion is made to approve or disapprove the application, the first concern is the use variance, you need fact finding as to the special reasons that were argued by Mr. McKittrick, positives and negatives.  After that consideration the Board can decide if they want to approve the application as presented and then get into the building and specifics of the units, etc.  Has the applicant met the burden of proof on the negative and positive criteria relating to the granting of the use variance, then you can move on to the bulk variances, which may even change because they do not even have a definite plan yet.  The Board Attorney indicated to the Board that if they make a motion to approve the use variance and the bulk variance it has to be made subject to preliminary and final site plan approval.  Unless they get approval they do not get the use or the bulk variances.
Chairman Robert Brady asked if there were any other questions.

Frank Curcio indicated that this is an issue that needs to go before the Council and the Planning Board to work out the zoning part of it.  Perhaps at that point they could come back to the Board to look at again.  Another member agreed.

The Board Attorney indicated that the Board has to make findings of fact, that the Board can not dismiss it without basis for it.  If you are not prepared to grant it then you have to be prepared to deny it, because granting it means that it does not go back to the Council or the Planning Board.  If you deny it then the applicant has multiple choices, one is that they can go to superior court and make an argument that the Board was arbitrary in their determination, or go back to the Council and request the zone change.  If there was a zone change it may add permitted uses for an option other than what is right there now.  The applicant can file an appeal as well.  Facts need to be provided with the decision.  The Board makes their decision and then the Board Attorney does a resolution, and the applicant and his attorney make the determination as to whether they want to appeal it or not.  
Arthur McQuaid commented about the other buildings along the street existing prior to the village commercial zone, the intention being to create a downtown area.  
Michael Gerst indicated that the plan was put in place in the 80’s, before the Highlands Act where there were different constraints for building.  A lot of the complaints from residents were about people living there as residents, but people could live there now with a commercial building on the main floor, they would still use septic and well water, so that would not alleviate their concerns.  Mr. Gerst indicated that the residents were concerned about things that the Board has no control over, remediation, septic, water.  Michael Gerst indicated that based on the testimony that he heard he would be willing to vote for the application.  The drinking water is not why the Board is here.
Michael Gerst continued and indicated that the testimony about the village commercial zone, was in the 1980’s and was before the Highlands Act, the issue of the parking, they put parking for the Library in the front, septic is not a Board issue, the development of the Town Center, there is an empty lot there and the applicant is willing to build on an empty lot, although it is a brown property, it can be built upon.  The applicant seems to be considering the residents around the building, taking the lights and putting them in front with the parking.  The asthetics of the street would be improved, having a building instead of a vacant lot.  The sidewalk would be an improvement, and there would be additional consumers.  Thoughts on taxes and the schools, the number of students is decreasing in Town but taxes are not going down.  A new commercial space will decrease the rents of other commercial spaces.  It is hard to find good rentals in Town.
A motion was made by Michael Gerst to approve the use variance application.

Second by James Olivo.

Chairman Brady reminded the Board that they are not allowed to change zoning. Mr. Brady indicated that there was not a good case for a change of zoning.  It appears as though it is spot zoning, and the suggestion to relegate this situation to another council may be better, as most functions, like change of zoning go before the Planning Board and then later the Council votes on it.  If the Council then turns them down, they would then come to the Board.  The Council does not want the Board making decisions that the council should be making.  Chairman Brady indicated do not have the right to change residential to commercial.

Roll call: 

Yes:  James Olivo, Michael Gerst
No:   Russell Curving, Frank Curcio, Arthur McQuaid, Robert Brady

            Matthew Conlon abstained.
Chairman Brady indicated two yes votes and four no, one abstained, and suggested that Mr. Leonescu go through the Council.

Board Attorney indicated he would try to get the resolution for the next Board meeting.

The Applicant indicated that it was a vote on an approval that was denied and there was no statement on record for the denial of the application, so he requested a motion to deny the application.
The Board Attorney indicated that the vote was in favor of granting the resolution, it was denied.  Therefore the use was not granted.  Mr. Gerst gave the factual basis for granting it and the other members gave their basis for denial.  To avoid issues down the road a Board member will make a motion to deny the use variance.  If the use variance is denied there is no reason to go on to the bulk variance.

Discussion as to why we are doing a second vote for this application.  It had been done in the past before, no need to provide a basis for an appeal where a judge may say how hard would it have been to have a motion to deny.

Arthur McQuaid indicated that we just voted no.

Mr. Leonescu was insistant that he need reasons for the denial and the Board Attorney indicated that reasons had been given.

Mr. McQuaid indicated that he believed that the application had been denied once before, the Board was asked to reconsider it and the Board granted that request, we just voted no on the use variance, and now we are being asked to do even more and it is upsetting.  Arthur McQuaid indicated that he is liberal with his line of thinking if someone wants to do something on his property that harms no one else.  He feels this application will be a detriment to the zone.  The zone was put into purpose to recreate a downtown.  
A motion was made by Arthur McQuaid to deny the use variance based upon its detriment to the motion of creating a downtown area for West Milford.
Second by Robert Brady.

Mr. McQuaid indicated that testimony was given by the public and the testimony of past meeting to be included in this motion.
Roll call:


Yes:  Russell Curving, Frank Curcio, Arthur McQuaid, Robert Brady


No:   James Olivo, Michael Gerst

           Matthew Conlon abstained.

The Board Attorney addressed the public to indicate that the applicant has been denied but that he has the right to file an appeal of the Board’s decision within 45 days from the date that the resolution is memorialized and published in the newspaper.  If the applicant does not do this within 45 days the decision by the Board stands.  The applicant has the right to go to the Council as Mr. Ochab, the Board Planner explained.  

NEW APPLICATION
FRANK MCELROY





Complete:  2/14/2019

Use & Bulk Variance ZB 09-18-12



Deadline:   6/14/2019

Block 2509; Lot 6

62 Passaic Drive, LR Zone

Use variance relief requested to place a 10 foot by 65.5 foot, (656.2 s.f.) in-ground swimming pool in the front yard, where the use is not permitted. 
Bulk variance relief requested for the proposed construction of a 1,531.2 s.f. dwelling 1,122.5 s.f. attached garage, driveways and walkways with variances requested for side yard setbacks, front yard setback, primary building coverage, and building height.

[image: image1.emf]
Mr. Barbarula spoke on behalf of his client, Frank McElroy asking to be carried to the next meeting, and avoid having to renotice. 

A motion to carry application ZB 09-18-12 to the May 21, 2019 meeting was made by Michael Gerst. Second by Matthew Conlon.
All in favor. None opposed.
The Board Attorney indicated that if anyone were at the meeting to hear that application that they come to the May 21, 2019 meeting and the applicant was not required to give additional notice to the public.

APPROVAL OF INVOICES-BOARD PROFESSIONALS
Review and approval of invoices for Stephen Glatt, Board Attorney, Kenneth Ochab, Board Planner, Patrick McClellan, MCB Engineering Assoc. LLC, Board Engineer
Motion by Michael Gerst to approve invoices for Board Professionals

Second by Matthew Conlon
All in favor. None opposed.
COMMUNICATIONS

None
LITIGATION

None

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
March 19, 2019 Regular Meeting Minutes
Motion for approval Arthur McQuaid and second by Matthew Conlon
All in favor. None opposed.
Motion for adjournment of the March 19, 2019 meeting by Matthew Conlon
Second by Michael Gerst

All in favor. None opposed.
ADJOURNMENT at 10:51 PM

Next meeting May 21, 2019 at 7:30 p.m.







Respectfully submitted by,







________________________







Deidre Ellis, Secretary









Zoning Board of Adjustment

